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Thompson, Matthew A - DNR

From: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com>
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 3:58 PM
To: Thompson, Matthew A - DNR
Subject: RE: Mosinee Dry Cleaners 02-37-552230 Path forward
Attachments: costs4.xls; Mosinee Cleaners - Sewer.pdf; pics.pdf; 4400-214D-CO-Claim4.xls

Hi Matt – I stopped down there today to take a look around.  As luck would have it, the utilities were marked.  There 
aren’t any manholes on the Mosinee Cleaners (north) side of the road, so it definitely makes the most sense to sample 
from the lateral.  There is no cleanout on the outside of the building, but we basically have unlimited access to the 
interior and can definitely get the sample through the p-trap on the sink, or worst case scenario from the roof vent if we 
have trouble snaking the tubing through the trap.  Let me know if you have questions or want to discuss.   
 
Thank you, 

 
 
Andrew R. Delforge, P.G. –  Senior Hydrogeologist 
 
 

 
 

Connect with us :   
 
Confidentiality Notice: This message is intended for the recipient only.  If you have received this e-mail in error please disregard. 

 
 
 

From: Thompson, Matthew A - DNR <MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Monday, September 21, 2020 9:07 AM 
To: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com> 
Subject: RE: Mosinee Dry Cleaners 02-37-552230 Path forward 
 
Andy- you could go with either, its been explained to us as working either way. I think one benefit of going through the 
clean-out is that you reduce potential sources from the main. If you can’t get access to the building then going through 
the manhole might be the best option but if you get a CVOC detect then you would end up tracing back into the building 
or upgradient.  
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I will approve either method but think that sampling the lateral reduces the risk of false positives. Thanks, 
 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 
Matt Thompson 
Office: 715-492-2304 
MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov 
 

From: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com>  
Sent: Friday, September 18, 2020 1:59 PM 
To: Thompson, Matthew A - DNR <MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: RE: Mosinee Dry Cleaners 02-37-552230 Path forward 
 
Is there a preference how we do this?  Should we sample from the lateral through a clean-out or the vent?  Or from the 
main through a manhole?  One sample upgradient, one down?  
 
Thank you, 

 
 
Andrew R. Delforge, P.G. –  Senior Hydrogeologist 
 
 

 
 

Connect with us :   
 
Confidentiality Notice: This message is intended for the recipient only.  If you have received this e-mail in error please disregard. 

 
 
 

From: Thompson, Matthew A - DNR <MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2020 9:24 AM 
To: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com> 
Subject: RE: Mosinee Dry Cleaners 02-37-552230 Path forward 
 
Thanks Andy.  
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Prior to closure submittal a vapor sample from the sewer line is needed. This pathway is a new and was common when 
the original vapor assessment work was approved. The link below provides some additional background on this 
pathway. Dave Larsen has also been working on scoping a project that includes sewer vapor assessment. 
 
https://www.serdp-estcp.org/Program-Areas/Environmental-Restoration/Contaminated-Groundwater/Emerging-
Issues/ER-201505/ER-201505 
 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 
Matt Thompson 
Office: 715-492-2304 
MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov 
 

From: Andy Delforge <adelforge@reiengineering.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2020 3:01 PM 
To: Thompson, Matthew A - DNR <MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov> 
Subject: Re: Mosinee Dry Cleaners 02-37-552230 Path forward 
 
It was shit down in June, prior to the final vapor and soil sampling 

Thank you, 
Andrew Delforge, P.G. 
Hydrogeologist 
Office: 715.675.9784 
Cell: 715.551.4434 
www.REIengineering.com 
 

On Sep 14, 2020, at 11:19 AM, Thompson, Matthew A - DNR <MatthewA.Thompson@wisconsin.gov> 
wrote: 

CAUTION: External Email. 
 

Andy- 
  
Thanks for submitting the update report for Mosinee Cleaners. Has the SVE been shutdown since 
summer or has it been operating? 
  
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
  
Matt Thompson 

Hydrogeologist – Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, WI 54701 
Office: 715-492-2304 
matthewa.thompson@wisconsin.gov 

<image001.gif> 
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Site Name: Mosinee Cleaners
BRRTS #: 02-37-552230

Type of Action: Site Investigation

TASKS

Bid / Budgeted Description
Bid / Budgeted 

Amount
Change Order 

#1- 9/28/12
Change Order 

#2 - 7/15/14
Change Order 

#3 - 6/26/15
Change Order 

#4 - 8/29/16
Change Order 

#5 - 9/21/20 IN
SE

R
T

Total Approved 
Budget

Previous 
Claims (If 

applicable)
DERF Claim #1--Provider Name, Invoice 

#, Billing Date

DERF Claim #1--Provider 
Name, Invoice #, Billing 

Date

DERF Claim #1--Provider 
Name, Invoice #, Billing 

Date
DERF Claim #2--Provider Name, 

Invoice #, Billing Date
DERF Claim #2--Provider Name, Invoice #, 

Billing Date
DERF Claim #2--Provider Name, Invoice #, 

Billing Date
DERF Claim #3--Provider Name, Invoice 

#, Billing Date
DERF Claim #3--Provider Name, Invoice 

#, Billing Date
DERF Claim #3--Provider Name, Invoice #, 

Billing Date
DERF Claim #3--Provider Name, Invoice #, 

Billing Date IN
SE

R
T

Total Invoiced 
Costs

A
Soil 

Investigation

B
Soil 

Remediation

C
Groundwater
Investigation

D
Groundwater 
Remediation

E
Air/Vapor 

Investigation

F
Air/Vapor 

Remediation

G
Lab & Other 

Analysis

H
Miscellaneous 

Costs

Budget Remaining
Use (-) to indicate 

cost over-run % Task Complete, Remarks
Consultant Costs
Site Scoping 3,500.00$           -$  3,500.00$           Northern Env, 0213, 9/30/08 3,500.00$           -$                             Task % Complete
Workplan Development 850.00$              348.00$              348.00$              822.00$              -$  2,368.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($348.00) REI, 26205, 3/10/14 ($348.00) 609.00$              348.00$                 1,759.00$                    
Access 174.00$              174.00$              174.00$              522.00$              REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($174.00) 348.00$              174.00$                 174.00$                       
Waste Determination 482.00$              348.00$              810.00$              192.00$              1,832.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($348.00) 565.00$              348.00$                 1,267.00$                    
Soil Sampling 696.00$              348.00$              1,044.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($154.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($194.00) 783.00$              348.00$            261.00$                       
Drilling Sampling 1,044.00$           1,218.00$           2,262.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($1218.00) 2,165.00$           1,218.00$              97.00$                         
Well Development 348.00$              462.00$              810.00$              REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($462.00) 710.00$              462.00$                 100.00$                       
Groundwater Sampling 1,740.00$           1,540.00$           4,620.00$           936.00$              8,836.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ( $837.25) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($616.00) REI, 26110, 2/7/14 ($680.75) REI, 26392, 5/12/14 ($544.75) REI, 26930, 8/21/14 ($632.50) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($750.75) 2,107.50$           1,453.25$              6,728.50$                    
Soil gas/vapor intrusion survey 522.00$              723.00$              351.00$              435.00$              2,031.00$           REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 28820, 8/13/15 ($723.00) 435.00$              1,596.00$                    
SI Report 3,106.00$           504.00$              1,092.00$           4,702.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 23389, 6/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($336.25) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($22.50) REI, 25975, 1/10/14 ($145.25) REI, 28820, 8/13/15 ($562.25) 1,959.75$           145.25$            358.75$                 2,742.25$                    
RAOR Report Preparation -$                    2,242.00$           2,242.00$           REI, 25975, 1/10/14 ($1,183.25) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($837.25) 1,183.25$           1,183.25$              
Project Management 1,004.00$           850.00$              850.00$              348.00$              1,764.00$           348.00$              5,164.00$           REI, 22885, 2/1/12 REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 23389, 6/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/15/13 ($348.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($241.00) REI, 25975, 1/10/14 ($261.00) REI, 26205, 3/10/14 ($167.50) 1,169.00$           348.00$            502.00$                 3,995.00$                    
Helium Detector Rental 90.00$                90.00$                290.00$              470.00$              REI, 23239, 5/8/12 94.37$                375.63$                       
PID 100.00$              200.00$              900.00$              1,200.00$           -$                    1,200.00$                    
YSI 225.00$              150.00$              450.00$              300.00$              1,125.00$           REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($125.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($75.00) REI, 26110, 2/7/14 ($75.00) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($75.00) 275.00$              200.00$            850.00$                       
Water Level Indicator 75.00$                50.00$                150.00$              50.00$                325.00$              REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($25.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($25.00) REI, 26110, 2/7/14 ($25.00) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($25.00) 62.50$                50.00$              262.50$                       
Electronic Scale 25.00$                75.00$                100.00$              -$                    100.00$                       
Development Pump 150.00$              150.00$              -$                    150.00$                       
Tubing 37.50$                75.00$                225.00$              250.00$              587.50$              REI, 23239, 5/8/12 REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($48.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($24.90) REI, 26110, 2/7/14 ($10.00) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($16.20) 104.40$              72.90$              483.10$                       
Bailer 78.00$                78.00$                -$                    78.00$                         
Bailer Rope 60.00$                19.00$                79.00$                -$                    79.00$                         
Decon Water 18.00$                12.00$                36.00$                66.00$                REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($9.50) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($4.75) 14.25$                14.25$              51.75$                         
Drums 200.00$              100.00$              300.00$              220.00$              820.00$              REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($50.00) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($50.00) 50.00$                50.00$              770.00$                       
Low-flow sampling pump -$                    200.00$              600.00$              170.00$              970.00$              REI, 25292, 8/5/13 ($100.00) REI, 25656, 11/11/13 ($85.00) REI, 26110, 2/7/14 ($85.00) REI, 27474, 11/14/14 ($85.00) 185.00$              185.00$            785.00$                       
Initial Site Survey 250.00$              250.00$              -$                    250.00$                       
Subsequent Survey -$                    125.00$              125.00$              -$                    125.00$                       
Permenant sub-slab vapor probes 90.00$                90.00$                -$                    90.00$                         
Expendable  Vapor Point 91.50$                91.50$                
Field Meter - O2, CO, CO2, CH4 250.00$              150.00$              400.00$              
Soil Gas Sampling Kit 145.00$              145.00$              
Drilling Oversight 1,488.00$           
System Installation 3,258.00$           
SVE System O&M 5,454.00$           
CDR/Update Report Preparation 3,291.00$           
Air Sampler 990.00$              
Update-Vapor Report 948.00$              

Consultant Cost Total 14,864.50$         9,021.00$           8,041.00$           3,087.50$           20,745.00$         2,055.00$           -$ 42,385.00$         -$               16,320.02$         22,349.73$                  
Sub-Contractor Costs
Monitoring Well Installation and Completion 4,650.00$           3,875.00$           897.00$              9,422.00$           Groundsource, 2011-3143, 1/10/12 Grdsce, 2012-3603, 7/11/13 ($3087.00) 6,487.00$           3,087.00$              2,935.00$                    
Piezometers -$                    1,920.00$           1,920.00$           Grdsce, 2012-3603, 7/11/13 ($1889.00) 1,889.00$           1,889.00$              
Drilling Decontamination 250.00$              200.00$              150.00$              600.00$              Groundsource, 2011-3143, 1/10/12 Grdsce, 2012-3603, 7/11/13 ($200.00) 350.00$              200.00$                 250.00$                       
Drilling Mobilization 900.00$              900.00$              300.00$              2,100.00$           Groundsource, 2011-3143, 1/10/12 Grdsce, 2012-3603, 7/11/13 (900.00) 1,300.00$           900.00$                 800.00$                       
Drilling Abandonment 140.00$              140.00$              
Direct Push Borings 800.00$              400.00$              1,200.00$           Geiss, 1263, 11/12/11 Geiss, 1658, 11/1/13 ($400.00) 1,200.00$           400.00$            -$                             
Soil Gas Probes 793.75$              793.75$              Geiss, 2048, 7/17/15 ($601.50) 601.50$              
Drums 400.00$              500.00$              500.00$              1,400.00$           Groundsource, 2011-3143, 1/10/12 60.00$                1,340.00$                    
Flush Mount Covers 600.00$              900.00$              400.00$              1,900.00$           Groundsource, 2011-3143, 1/10/12 Grdsce, 2012-3603, 7/11/13 ($720.00) 1,440.00$           720.00$                 460.00$                       
Laboratory Soil Sampling 1,064.96$           266.24$              65.00$                1,396.20$           Pace, 114049879, 11/9/11 Pace, 124052094, 1/10/12 Pace, 134075021, 7/19/13 ($65.00) Pace, 134080615, 11/18/13 ($195.00) 920.00$              260.00$         476.20$                       
Laboratory Groundwater Sampling 998.40$              1,264.64$           3,194.88$           520.00$              5,977.92$           Pace, 124052599, 1/27/12 Pace, 124055191, 4/17/12 Pace, 134075090, 7/22/13 ($520.00) Pace, 134080461, 11/6/13 ($585.00) Pace, 144083906, 2/4/14 ($520.00) Pace, 144087215, 5/7/14 ($520.00) Pace, 133091012, 7/25/14 ($520.00) Pace, 144094913, 10/13/14 ($520.00) 1,625.00$           1,105.00$      4,352.92$                    
Blank Analysis -$                    133.12$              399.36$              532.48$              -$                    
Laboratory Vapor Analysis 480.00$              720.00$              500.00$              250.00$              1,950.00$           Pace, 121195199, 5/7/12 Pace, 15100108804, 8/3/15 ($525.00) 200.00$              1,750.00$                    
Soil Disposal 150.00$              300.00$              150.00$              -$  600.00$              LCLF, 7840, 1/9/12 Lincoln Co. LF, 8726, 7/15/13 ($150.00) 300.00$              150.00$            300.00$                       
Water Disposal 100.00$              100.00$              300.00$              140.00$              640.00$              Wausau Waterworks, WW120054, 3/9/12 Wausau Wtrwks, 1220833, 8/8/13 ($38.50) Wausau Wtrwks, 1223991, 12/10/13 ($5.25) Wausau Wtrwrks, 1227340, 3/11/14 ($7.00) Wausau Wtrwrks, 1230266, 6/10/14 ($7.00) 71.75$                43.75$              568.25$                       
SVE Sample Shipping 170.00$              170.00$              
Sawcut for Trenching 950.00$              950.00$              
Excavation, Backfill, Compact 1,567.00$           1,567.00$           
Asphalt Replacement 1,350.00$           1,350.00$           
Mobilization 1,605.00$           1,605.00$           
SVE Piping and Misc Fittings 900.00$              900.00$              
Power Drop for Utility Hookup 1,500.00$           1,500.00$           
Monthly Electrical Charges 4,200.00$           4,200.00$           
SVE System Charge 12,000.00$         12,000.00$         
VOC System Off Gas Samples 1,275.00$           1,275.00$           

-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    
-$                    

Sub-Contractor Cost Total 10,393.36$         10,759.00$         4,034.24$           1,513.75$           29,139.00$         250.00$              -$ 30,572.35$         -$               16,444.25$         13,232.37$                  
DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS 25,257.86$         19,780.00$         12,075.24$         4,601.25$           49,884.00$         2,305.00$           -$  72,957.35$         -$                -$                                                             -$                                     -$                                     -$                                                            ## 32,764.27$         1,241.25$         -$                 12,843.25$            -$                  -$                 -$                 1,365.00$      765.90$            35,582.10$                  

Non-DERF Eligible Expenses Total DERF Eligible Costs This Claim 16,215.40$   
Decon Water approved at $6, billed at $9.50 REI, 25293, $3.50  ($3.50) WARNING - Double Check Total Invoiced Costs column to DERF Cost Breakout figures - possible errors found!
YSI Approved at $75, Billed at $125 REI, 25293, $50 ($50.00)

Non-DERF Cost Total -$                -$                                                             -$                                     -$                                     -$                                                            (53.50)$              
INVOICE GRAND TOTAL -$             -$                                                    -$                               -$                               -$                                                    ## 32,710.77$      

Check Numbers -  Claim #3 REI 26392-5/12/14, REI 26205 - 3/10/14, REI 26110 - 2/7/14 - Check #3150, 6/12/14, $2,986.00
REI 26930, 8/21/14 - Check # 3195, 11/18/14, $1,159.50
REI 27474 - 11/14/14 - Check #3222, 2/13/15, $2,359.20
REI 28820 - 8/13/15 - Check #3301, 1/29/16, $2411.75

BUDGET INVOICES DERF COST BREAKOUT (this claim)

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program
Reimbursement Cost Detail Linking Spreadsheet Form 4400-214D (R 08/12)



DERF Site Investigation Bid Sheet
Consultant Bid Summary

Form 4400-233 (R 4/04) Page 2 of 6

Drilling Costs Total =

Analytical Costs Total = $250.00

Consulting Costs Total = $1,905.00

Misc Costs Total = $150.00

Grand Total = $2,305.00

Date

Please attach to these forms a written narratige specifying how the tasks outlined in these sheets will be performed.

Consultant Signature

Applicant Name:  Annie Maas

Site Information

Bid Summary

Consultant Name:  REI Engineering, Inc. 

Site Name:  Mosinee Dry Cleaners

I certify that the costs are an accurate estimate of my total projected costs for the site investigation and I understand and will 
adhere to s.292.65 Stats. and ch NR 169, Wis. Adm. Code.
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Facing east from southeast corner of property Sewer line on north side of Old Hwy 51, no manholes
facing west from southwest corner of property

Blue water shut‐off depicts where sewer and water service Sewer line on north side of Old Hwy 51 and manhole
angle into the building

Estimated water and sewer lateral layout

water meter



sewer vent stack on roof, northeast corner of building

sewer vent
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